GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING
DEPARTMENT OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING
RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO 1979
TO BE ANSWERED ON 06™ AUGUST 2025

PROGRESS OF NLM AND PM-MKSSY IN NAGALAND

1979. SMT. S. PHANGNON KONYAK:

Will the Minister of FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING be pleased to state:

(a) the measures taken to promote aquaculture under Pradhan Mantri Matsya Kisan Samridhi Sah-Yojana (PM-MKSSY) in Nagaland: and
(b) the progress of the National Livestock Mission (NLM) in Nagaland?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING
(PROF. S.P. SINGH BAGHEL)

(a) The Department of Fisheries, Ministry of Fisheries Animal Husbandry and Dairying is implementing a new Central Sector Sub-scheme namely the Pradhan Mantri Matsya Kisan Samridhi Sah-Yojana (PM-MKSSY) under the ongoing Pradhan Mantri Matsya Sampada Yojana (PMMSY) for a period of four years from FY 2023-24 to FY 2026-27 at an estimated outlay of 6000 crore.

The Sub-scheme has four components such as Component

1-A: Formalization of fisheries sector and facilitating access of fisheries microenterprises to Government of India programs for working capital financing, Component

1-B: Facilitating adoption of aquaculture insurance, Component
2: Supporting microenterprises to improve fisheries sector value chain efficiencies, Component

3: Adoption and expansion of fish and fishery product safety and quality assurance systems, and Component

4: Project management, monitoring and reporting.

Under these components, the Sub-scheme provides support for: (i) formalization of the unorganized part of fisheries sector by providing work based digital identity to fishers, fish farmers and other stakeholders through National Fisheries Digital Platform (NFDP). The NFDP under PM-MKSSY has already been launched. It also serves as 'one-stop' solution for access to institutional credit, strengthening of fisheries co-operatives, incentivizing aquaculture insurance, performance-based incentives, fisheries' traceability systems and training and capacity building. Till date, 26,33,470 fishers, fish farmers and other stakeholders have registered on NFDP including 8657 registrations from Nagaland. (ii) facilitating access to institutional credit, (iii) incentives for adoption of aquaculture insurance by providing ‘one-time incentive’ to the farmers by providing 40% of the premium with a ceiling up to X1 lakh per farmer for 4 hectares of farm size, for SC/ST and women beneficiaries, provisions for additional 10% incentive (iv) improvement of fisheries value-chain efficiencies under component 2 through Performance grant for a Microenterprise i.e. 25% of the total investment or X35 lakhs, whichever is lower, for General Category and 35% of total investment or Rs.45 lakhs, whichever is lower, for SC, ST and Women owned microenterprises. In addition, Performance Grant for Village Level Organizations and Federations of SHGs, FFPOs and Cooperatives shall not exceed 35% of total


investment or X200 lakhs, whichever is lower and for supply of safe fish products to consumers by adoption and expansion of fish and fishery product safety and quality assurance systems under Component 3 through Performance grant for a Small and Microenterprise i.e. 25% of the total investment or %35 lakhs, whichever is lower for microenterprise and 25% of total investment or I75 lakhs, whichever is lower for small enterprise for General Category and 35% of total investment or
%45 lakhs, whichever is lower for microenterprise and 35% of total investment or X100 lakhs, whichever is lower, for SC, ST and Women for small enterprise. In addition, Performance Grant for Village Level Organizations and Federations of SHGs, FFPOs and Cooperatives shall not exceed 35% of total investment or 3200 lakhs, whichever is lower.

(b) The progress of the National Livestock Mission (NLM) in Nagaland is as under:

The Department of Animal Husbandry and Dairy, Government of India is implementing the National Livestock Mission Scheme since 2021, under which entrepreneurship components for establishment of Rural Poultry, sheep, goat, pig farms and feed and fodder are implemented where eligible entities are provided 50% capital subsidy. Under the Entrepreneurship Development Programme (EDP) of the National Livestock Mission (NLM), subsidies are provided to a wide range of beneficiaries including individual farmers, Joint Liability Groups (JLGs), Self-Help Groups (SHGs), and Farmer Producer Organizations (FPOs)/Farmer Cooperative Organizations (FCOs)/Section 8 Companies. In Nagaland, the Department of Animal Husbandry and Dairying (DAHD) has approved 78 projects, with a total project cost of Rs. 35.76 crore and an approved subsidy of RS. 17.25 crore. These include 11 small ruminant (sheep and goat) projects , 62 piggery projects and 5 rural poultry projects. The approved projects resulting in generation of employment for 426 individuals, impacting 1,343 farmers, and leading to the induction of 13,240 animals.

Nagaland
Ist Projects 2nd Total
Project | Approved Projects ) Instalmen | Subsidy
. Approved . ) Instalment | received .
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Projects by . . Subsidy 2nd
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Feed & 0 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0.00
Fodder
Small
Rumina
nt 11 5.00 2.44 9 1.02 0 0.00 1.02
(sheep
& goat)
Piggery 62 28.26 13.67 47 5.11 0 0.00 5.11
Rural 5 2.50 1.13 4 0.49 0 0.00 0.49
Poultry
Grand 78 35.76 17.25 60 6.63 0 0 6.63
Total

Under National Livestock Mission, during the year 2021-22, Rs. 809.76 Lakh was released for Backyard Poultry Development, Establishment of Al Centre for Pig, Distribution of Chaff Cutter and Establishment of Feed Manufacturing unit. For the year 2023-24, Rs. 50.00 lakh was released for conducting Livestock Mela, Farmers Field School and Exposure Visit of Livestock Extension facilitator. While, Rs. 193.90 lakh released for the year 2024-25, under components of Livestock Insurance, Training & Capacity Building and Fodder Production under National Livestock Mission
(NLM).
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